Mark C. Moench (2284)

Yvonne R. Hogle (7550)

Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone No. (801) 220-4050
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299
mark.moench@pacificorp.com
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294)

Stoel Rives LLP

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone No. (801) 578-6946
Facsimile No. (801) 578-6999
gbmonson@stoel.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky DOCKET NO. 08-035-95

Mountain Power for Approval of Significant

Energy Resource Decision Resulting from MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE
2012 Request for Proposals ORDER

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp (“Rocky Mountain Power” or
“Company”), requests the Commission to enter the attached Protective Order to govern the
provision and use of confidential information in this docket (“Motion”). The attached Protective
Order is the same form of protective order issued by the Commission in Docket No. 08-035-35.
This Motion is based upon the following:

1. On December 3, 2008, Rocky Mountain Power filed a “Public Notice of Intent
to File Application for Approval of Significant Energy Resource Decision” (“Public Notice”)

regarding a resource resulting from its Request for Proposals Base Load Resources (2012
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RFP”) issued April 5, 2007 and approved by the Commission on April 4, 2007 in Docket
No. 05-035-47.

2. The Public Notice stated that Rocky Mountain Power would file the application
as soon as it has prepared the application and supporting testimony.

3. The application will disclose some general information regarding the resource.
However, because of the highly-sensitive nature of information regarding the terms and
conditions of the proposed transaction and the 2012 RFP, most information regarding the
application will be in confidential testimony filed in support of the application. In addition, it is
anticipated that much of the information sought by the parties and provided to the Commission
in this docket will be confidential.

4. Utah Code Ann. § 54-17-302(5) establishes a statutory time frame for the
Commission to issue a decision on the application of 120 days. Based on terms and conditions
in the transaction, Rocky Mountain Power will request that the Commission issue a decision on
the application in less time if reasonably possible in order to have the resource available during
the summer of 2012. Therefore, Rocky Mountain Power needs to be able to provide the
confidential testimony and additional confidential information to parties that qualify to receive
confidential information promptly.

5. Entry of the order requested in this Motion is in the public interest to expedite
the production of confidential information and to afford protection to trade secret and other
confidential commercial, financial and competitive information.

6. The terms and conditions of the Protective Order are the same as those in the
protective order issued by the Commission in Docket No. 08-035-35, involving an application

for approval of the acquisition of the Chehalis Plant.



7. Rocky Mountain Power makes this Motion based on its understanding that the
Protective Order allows access to confidential information to parties and their retained
consultants that agree to use the confidential information provided in this docket solely for
purposes of this docket and to bar access to confidential information to parties or their retained
consultants if they will use the confidential information to the competitive disadvantage of
Rocky Mountain Power or other parties to the transaction. The Company understands that by
signing and filing an Appendix A to the Protective Order, consultants retained by the parties are
agreeing that they are prohibited from disclosing confidential information to persons or clients
who have competitive “job functions” or “business interests” that would permit the use of
confidential information to the competitive disadvantage of the party providing the confidential
information and that they will not share confidential information with their clients, prospective
clients or any other person who may use the information to the competitive disadvantage of the
Company or other parties to the transaction.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, Rocky Mountain Power requests that the Commission
issue the attached Protective Order in this docket in the public interest.

DATED this 3rd day of December, 2008.
Respectfully submitted,

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Mark C. Moench
Yvonne R. Hogle
Rocky Mountain Power

Gregory B. Monson
Stoel Rives LLP

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that | caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR
ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE ORDER to be served upon the following by electronic mail to the

addresses shown below on December 3, 2008:

Michael Ginsberg

Patricia E. Schmid

Assistant Attorney Generals
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Philip J. Powlick

William A. Powell

Division of Public Utilities
400 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
ppowlick@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov

Gary A. Dodge

Hatch, James & Dodge

10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Penny Anderson

Western Resource Advocates
2260 Baseline Rd., Ste. 200
Boulder, CO 80302
penny@westernresources.org

Wayne J. Oliver

Merrimack Energy Group, Inc.
155 Borthwick Avenue, Suite 101
Portsmouth, NH 03801
waynejoliver@aol.com

Paul H. Proctor

Assistant Attorney General
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Michele Beck

Cheryl Murray

Committee of Consumer Services
200 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mbeck@utah.gov
cmurray@utah.gov

Steven S. Michel

Western Resource Advocates
2025 Senda de Andres

Santa Fe, NM 87501
smichel@westernresources.org

Sarah Wright

Executive Director

Utah Clean Energy

1014 2" Avenue

Salt Lake City, UT 84103
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

William J. Evans

Michael J. Malmquist

Parsons Behle & Latimer

201 S. Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
bevans@parsonsbehle.com
mmalmqauist@parsonsbehle.com
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Eric C. Guidry

Energy Program Staff Attorney
Western Resource Advocates
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80304
equidry@westernresources.org

Robert D. Kahn, Ed.D.
Executive Director

Northwest Independent Power
Producers Coalition

7900 SE 28th Street, Suite 200
Mercer Island, WA 98040
rkahn@nippc.org

Tim Wagner, Director
Utah Smart Energy Campaign
Utah Chapter Sierra Club

2120 South 1300 East, Suite 204
Salt Lake City, UT 84106-3785

tim.wagner@sierraclub.org

Joro Walker

Utah Office Director

Western Resource Advocates
425 East 100 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
jwalker@westernresources.orq

Steven J. Doyon

Project Director, Greenfield
Development

The AES Corporation

4300 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22203
steve.doyon@aes.com

Ralph Becker

Mayor, Salt Lake City

451 S. State Street, Room 306
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
mayor@slcgov.com
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